

Nos. 14-16942, 14-16943, 14-16944, 14-17047, 14-17048, 14-17185

IN THE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Appellee,

and

GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY,
SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE OF ARIZONA,
Intervenors-Plaintiffs-Appellants-Appellees,

v.

GILA VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

FREEPORT MINERALS CORPORATION
Defendant-Appellant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
District Court Nos. 4:31-cv-59-TUC-SRB, 4:31-cv-61-TUC-SRB*

**PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE-CROSS-
APPELLANT FREEPORT MINERALS CORPORATION**

Sean T. Hood
Rhett A. Billingsley
FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
602-916-5800
shood@fclaw.com
rbillingsley@fclaw.com

*Attorneys for Freeport Minerals
Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. BACKGROUND.....	5
II. GLOBE EQUITY 59.....	6
III. THE DECREE.....	8
IV. ADMINISTRATION OF THE DECREE.....	11
V. THEN BEING IRRIGATED	12
VI. THE WATER QUALITY INJUNCTION	14
VII. THE PUMPING LITIGATION	14
VIII. THE GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY SETTLEMENT	15
IX. FREEPORT’S LANDS AND APPLICATIONS.....	17
X. THE COMMUNITY DATABASE.....	19
XI. OBJECTIONS AND RULINGS CONCERNING SPECIFICITY, AND FREEPORT’S REVISED MAPS AND LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS.....	20
XII. FREEPORT’S APPLICATIONS AND WATER RIGHTS SUBJECT TO THIS APPEAL.....	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26

ARGUMENT	28
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RECOGNIZED THAT WATER RIGHTS PREDATING ARIZONA’S 1919 WATER CODE ARE NOT SUBJECT TO FORFEITURE	28
A. Standard Of Review	28
B. Forfeiture For Nonuse Did Not Exist In Arizona Until Enactment Of The 1919 Water Code.....	29
C. Ninth Circuit Precedent Construing Directly Analogous Nevada Statutory Forfeiture Law Demonstrates That Forfeiture Does Not Apply to Pre-Code Water Rights	31
D. The Objectors Misplace Their Reliance On <i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Superior Court</i>	36
E. The Savings Clause Continues To Exempt Pre-1919 Rights From Statutory Forfeiture	38
F. A Successor In Interest Enjoys The Same Rights As Its Predecessor Under The Decree.....	40
G. The United States Incorrectly Asserts That Forfeiture For Nonuse Existed In Arizona Under The Common Law.....	43
II. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE DISTRICT COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT FREEPORT HAD NO INTENT TO ABANDON WATER RIGHTS FOR LANDS INVADED BY THE GILA RIVER.....	45
A. Standard Of Review	45
B. The Evidence Clearly Demonstrates That Freeport Had No Intent To Abandon Its Water Rights	45
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT FREEPORT INTENDED TO ABANDON A PORTION OF ONE WATER RIGHT	49
A. Standard Of Review	49

B.	The District Court’s Ruling That A Water Right Can Be Presumed Abandoned If A Transfer Application Is Not Filed Within Five Years Of An Improvement Is Contrary To Arizona Law And Ninth Circuit Precedent	49
C.	The District Court Erred In Accepting Pre-1997 Evidence As Freeport’s Intent To Abandon Water Rights	53
D.	The 1920s Maps Do Not Demonstrate An Intent To Abandonment Because The Decree Was Never Administered According To Those Maps.....	55
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT FREEPORT FAILED TO MEET ITS <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> BURDEN TO SHOW NO INJURY TO THE WATER RIGHTS OF THE TRIBE.....	56
A.	Standard Of Review	56
B.	The District Court Erred In Finding That Freeport Did Not Meet Its <i>Prima Facie</i> Burden To Show No Injury	57
C.	The District Court Erred In Ruling That Applicants Must Perform A Cumulative Injury Analysis	63
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING FREEPORT’S MOTION TO AMEND ITS APPLICATIONS TO CONFORM TO THE EVIDENCE	65
A.	Standard Of Review	65
B.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying Freeport’s Request to Amend Its Applications To Reflect Freeport’s Revised Maps And Legal Descriptions	65
C.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion If It Denied The Test Applications On Alternative Grounds	68
	CONCLUSION	70
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	73
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	74

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Adams v. Salt River Valley Water Users’ Ass’n</i> , 89 P.2d 1060 (Ariz. 1939).....	41
<i>Arizona Newspapers Ass’n v. Superior Court</i> , 694 P.2d 1174 (Ariz. 1985).....	39, 40
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 119 F.2d 636 (9th Cir. 1941).....	6
<i>City of Glendale v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 613 P.2d 278 (Ariz. 1980).....	59
<i>Clough v. Wing</i> , 17 P. 453 (Ariz. 1888)	43
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981).....	40, 41
<i>DCD Programs, Ltd. v. Leighton</i> , 833 F.2d 183 (9th Cir. 1987)	66
<i>Deakyne v. Commissioners of Lewes</i> , 416 F.2d 290 (3rd Cir. 1969)	66
<i>Dubner v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2001)	56
<i>Eureka v. Office of State Engineer</i> , 826 P.2d 948 (Nev. 1992).....	33
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	67
<i>Galindo v. Stoodly Co.</i> , 793 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1986).....	66
<i>Gila Water Co. v. Green</i> (“ <i>Green P</i> ”), 232 P. 1016 (Ariz. 1925).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gould v. Maricopa Canal Co.</i> , 76 P. 598 (Ariz. 1904)	29, 32, 43, 54
<i>Hagans v. Clark</i> , 752 F.2d 477 (9th Cir. 1985).....	56
<i>Hodgson v. Colonnades, Inc.</i> , 472 F.2d 42 (5th Cir. 1973).....	66
<i>In re Bammer</i> , 131 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 1997)	56
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Gila River Sys. & Source</i> (“ <i>Gila IV</i> ”), 9 P.3d 1069 (Ariz. 2000)	16
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Gila River Sys. & Source</i> (“ <i>Gila V</i> ”), 35 P.3d 68 (Ariz. 2001)	43, 44

In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights To Use Water In the Gila River Sys. & Source (“Gila VIII”), 224 P.3d 178 (Ariz. 2010)8

In re Manse Spring & Its Tributaries, Nye County (“Manse Spring”), 108 P.2d 311 (Nev. 1940).....*passim*

In re Sullivan’s Estate, 300 P. 193, 195 (Ariz. 1931).....39, 40

In the Matter of the Rights to the Use of the Gila River (“Gila I”), 830 P.2d 442 (Ariz. 1992) 44

Landers v. Joerger, 140 P. 209 (Ariz. 1914)45, 49, 52

Madeja v. Olympic Packers, 310 F.3d 628 (9th Cir. 2002).....65

Montana v. Wyoming, 131 S. Ct. 1765 (2011)60

Nille v. Winstanley, 145 P. 246 (Ariz. 1914)59

Ortiz v. Bank of Am. Nat. Trust & Sav. Ass’n, 852 F.2d 383 (9th Cir. 1987)29

Perry v. Los Angeles Police Dept., 121 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1997).....56

Revert v. Ray, 603 P.2d 262 (Nev. 1979)51, 52

San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Superior Court, 972 P.2d 179 (Ariz. 1999).....33, 36, 37, 38

Strawberry Water Co. v. Paulsen, 207 P.3d 654 (Ariz. App. 2008)46

Stiles v. Gove, 345 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1965)67, 68

Tanner Companies v. Superior Court, 601 P.2d 599 (Ariz. 1979).....40

Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone of Nevada v. United States Dept. of Interior, 608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)64

Texas Water Rights Comm’n v. Wright, 464 S.W.2d 642 (Tex. 1971)33

United States v. Ahtanum Irrig. Dist., 236 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1956), *cert. denied,* 352 U.S. 988 (1957).....43

United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co. (“Alpine III”), 983 F.2d 1487 (9th Cir. 1993)31, 34, 44, 45

<i>United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.</i> (“Alpine VI”), 340 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003)	31, 35, 46, 50
<i>United States v. Alpine Land & Reservoir Co.</i> (“Alpine VII”), 510 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2007)	31, 35, 49, 50, 51
<i>United States v. Alpine Land and Reservoir Co.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 1230 (D. Nev. 1998)	51
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 736 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1984).....	41
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrig. Dist.</i> (“GVID III”), 959 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrig. Dist.</i> (“GVID IV”), 961 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1992)	6, 14
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrig. Dist.</i> (“GVID V”), 31 F.3d 1428 (9th Cir. 1994)	7, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrig. Dist.</i> , 920 F. Supp. 1444 (D. Ariz. 1996).....	7, 10, 60, 61, 62
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrig. Dist.</i> (“GVID VI”), 345 F. App’x 281 (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrig. Dist.</i> , 117 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>United States v. Gila Valley Irrig. Dist.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 1 (D. Ariz. 1992) ...	10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	4
<i>United States v. Orr Water Ditch Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Orr Water Ditch Co.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Nev. 2004).....	59
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975).....	59
<i>Valcalda v. Silver Peak Mines</i> , 86 F. 90 (9th Cir. 1898).....	46
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
39 Stat. 130 (May 8, 1916)	6

43 Stat. 475 (June 7, 1924)	6
1893 Ariz. Sess. Laws, No. 86, § 1	30
A.R.S. § 45-141	29, 36, 38, 44
A.R.S. § 45-171	30, 39, 42
Ariz. Civ. Code § 5337 (1913)	30
Ariz. Civ. Code § 5338 (1913)	30
Arizona Code § 75-138 (1939)	39
Ariz. Const. art. II, §§ 4, 13	70
Ariz. Const. art. XVII, § 2 (1913)	35
Arizona Water Settlements Act of 2004, Pub. L. 108-451	15, 48, 52
Laws of Ariz., ch. 35, § 3 (1925)	39
Laws of Ariz., ch. 164, § 1 (1919)	29, 30, 39
Laws of Ariz., ch. 164, § 56 (1919)	30, 38, 39, 42
Laws of Ariz., ch. 164, § 58 (1919)	39
Laws of Nev., ch. 140, § 8 (1913)	32
Laws of Nev., ch. 140, § 84 (1913)	32
N.R.S. § 533.085	35
Revised Code of Arizona § 3317 (1928)	39
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	70

RULES & REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. §1508.7	64
40 C.F.R. §1508.27	64
Fed.R.Civ.P. 15	<i>passim</i>

OTHER

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1832 (10th ed. 2014).....	41
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1805 (10th ed. 2014).....	59
Kinney on Irrigation and Water Rights, § 1116, vol. 2	45
Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil §1495.....	66
